Disposal of Subsidiary - (39,569,654) - -

81C M Holdings PLC Annual Report 2020 | 2021

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Acturial gains/losses 1,337,846 (378,779) - -
At end of the year 6,556,877 7,187,632 - -

Amounts recognised in the profit or loss are as follows:
Interest expense 575,010 694,739 - -
Current service cost 1,207,139 1,625,428 - -
Effect of transfer of employees - - - -

1,782,149 2,320,167 - -

Remeasurements losses/ (gains) 1,337,846 (378,779) - -
1,337,846 (378,779) - -

Defined benefit obligation of Colonial Motors (Ceylon) Limited is determined through an actuarial valuation carried out internally
for the year ended 31 March 2021.

The below sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other constant although in practice it is
unlikely to occur and changes in assumptions could be correlated. The same method has been applied when calculating the
defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

The Principal Assumptions used are as follows:

Staff
Turnover rate

Salary
Escalation rate

 for future years

Discount
rate

31 March 2021 15% 0% 8%
31 March 2020 27% 8% 10%

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31st March is shown below:

Salary Escalation Rate Discount Rate Staff Turnover Rate

Impact on Present Value of
Defined Benefit Obligation

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

31 March 2021 335,985 - (295,682) 313,558 104,161 (110,737)
31 March 2020 183,860 (179,541) (174,745) 182,153  11,102 (11,886)

Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

Group

2021 2020

Less than 1 year - 3,092,729
Between 1-2 years - -
Between 2-5 years 2,837,853  -
Over 5 years 3,719,024 4,094,903

6,556,877 7,187,632

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(all amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees unless otherwise stated)

82 C M Holdings PLC Annual Report 2020 | 2021

22.	 Revenue

Revenue of the Group consists of revenue earned from the sale of spare parts, repairing and servicing motor vehicles, sale of motor
vehicles and income earned from renting out of property as follows:

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rent income 52,728,923 51,970,839 52,728,923 57,171,464
Sale of spares and repair work 212,403,760 487,067,478 - -
Sale of motor vehicles 91,351,744 274,571,113 - -

356,484,427 813,609,430 52,728,923 57,171,464

23.	 Other income - net

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Dividend income
- Subsidiaries - - - -
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 35,172,452 20,678,907 3,319,998 1,615,794
- Financial assets at FVOCI 4,950,947 5,898,708 1,800,000 1,032,215
Profit on sale of subsidiary - 70,441,078 - 628,689,680
Sundry Income 1,581,081 4,652,247 292,253 1,029,022
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment 4,312,878 2,525,000 - -
Reversal of impairment of other receivables - 421,659 - -
Profit on equity trading 21,832,307 252,683 - -

67,849,665 104,870,282 5,412,251 632,366,711

24.	 Other gains / (losses) - net

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 12)
Fair value of financial assets at FVTPL 824,066,890 175,480,441 64,398,439 14,793,691
Fair value before valuation (458,819,575) (310,186,602) (39,991,284) (24,744,779)
Fair value gain/ (loss) 365,247,315 (134,706,161) 24,407,155 (9,951,088)
Exchange gain / (losses) - net 646,443 814,741 - -

365,893,758 (133,891,420) 24,407,155 (9,951,088)

25.	 Expenses by nature

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Cost of Purchases 198,264,895 550,833,282 - -
Directors’ emoluments (Note 33) 7,305,000 9,170,000 4,080,000 4,080,000
Auditor’s remuneration 1,328,439 1,291,965 600,000 600,000
Under provision for audit fee in previous years - 186,788 - 186,788
Fees for other professional services 12,198,410 26,292,365 11,387,842 22,452,178
Staff costs (Note 26) 66,769,927 103,078,918 - -

83C M Holdings PLC Annual Report 2020 | 2021

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020
Depreciation of
- Property, plant, and equipment (Note 6) 15,954,917 47,541,787 415,993 1,595,960
- Investment property (Note 8) 6,474,331 5,895,781 6,474,331 5,895,781
- Right of use asset (Note 10) 16,552,905 16,817,804 - -
Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 9) 183,047 810,257 - -

Repairs and maintenance expenditure
- Investment property 4,188,648 7,905,357 4,188,648 7,905,357
- Property, plant, and equipment 7,558,856 23,568,832 - -
Travelling and transportation expenses 4,055,560 7,120,622 38,778 65,780
Agency costs, commission and Incentives 1,305,724 3,579,293 - -
Sales & promotional expenses 2,291,527 14,039,137 - -
Utilities 5,840,526 13,833,333 629,349 642,747
Business running expenses 12,717,257 22,940,261 4,871,798 3,494,923
Non - refundable government taxes 2,231,669 4,005,584 1,861,866 1,814,120
Donations 62,780 104,280 - -
Stock write off 3,200 - - -
Receivables written off 37,940 1,224,530 32,848 -
Other expenses 8,487,089 19,305,620 1,704,699 5,942,246

Total costs of sales, distribution costs,
  and administrative expenses 373,812,647 879,545,796 36,286,152 54,675,880

26.	 Staff costs

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Wages, salaries, and related costs
- to administrative expenses 55,829,295 88,603,165 - -
Defined contribution plans 9,158,483 12,155,586 - -
Defined benefit plans (Note 21) 1,782,149 2,320,167 - -

66,769,927 103,078,918 - -

Permanent Employees 	-	 81
Contract Employees 	 -	 8
Total Employees 	 -	 89

27.	 Finance Income/ (costs) - net

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Interest income from loans to related parties 52,454,979 35,155,079 54,760,341 36,514,257
Other interest income 131,869 3,956,316 131,868 2,099,552
Finance income 52,586,848 39,111,395 54,892,209 38,613,809

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(all amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees unless otherwise stated)

84 C M Holdings PLC Annual Report 2020 | 2021

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020
Interest expenses on:
- Overdraft (10,423,713) (16,345,034) - (663,658)
- Other loans (47,371,715) (136,314,735) - -
- Other interest expenses (4,613,240) (5,358,757) - -
- Interest expense on loans from related parties - (177,534) - -
- Finance leases (Note 10) (7,167,938) (9,427,805) - -
Finance costs (69,576,606) (167,623,865) - (663,658)
Finance (costs) / income - net (16,989,758) (128,512,470) 54,892,209 37,950,151

28.	 Income tax expense

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Current income tax 20,431,027 11,422,758 18,177,757 11,422,758
Deferred income tax charge 7,622,578 8,698,270 (2,513,341) (2,100,228)
Under provision in previous years 2,576,102 764,085 2,576,101 764,085
Total current tax 30,629,707 20,885,113 18,240,517 10,086,615

The tax on the profit / (loss) before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the basic tax rate applicable to
the Group and Company as follows:

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Profit before tax 399,425,445 (223,469,974) 101,154,386 521,220,882

Tax calculated at a tax rate of 28% - (62,528,780) - 109,456,385
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 24%  1,939,982 (795,411) 23,844,921 31,273,253
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 14% 54,786,830 778,453  252,077 16,160
Tax impact of allowable items/income not subject to tax (69,367,913) (189,350,589) (8,189,140) (186,141,950)
Aggregate dis-allowable items 26,369,936 253,043,525  2,269,899 56,818,910
tax losses adjusted 6,702,192 10,275,560 - -
Net adjustment of deferred tax 7,622,578 8,698,270  (2,513,341) (2,100,228)
Under provision in the previous year 2,576,102 764,085  2,576,101 764,085

30,629,707 20,885,113  18,240,517 10,086,615

The tax credit / (charge) relating to components of other
comprehensive income is as follows: